fail structure of this contingent payment, the probability percentages have been adjusted to 90% for the worse case scenario and 10% for the
upside scenario. On March 31, 2012 the Company valued the first potential contingent consideration at $0.3 million and therefore a change in
fair value of $2.1 million is a decrease in the general and administrative expense line item in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the three months ended March 31, 2012.

The second potential contingent consideration related to our acquisition of Proxsys in 2011 ranges from zero to $5.0 million and is payable in
quarterly installments based upon the cross selling of the Company�s services into the new and acquired company�s customer base from
acquisition to the second year anniversary of the acquisition in the third quarter of 2013. On March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the key
assumptions relating to this potential contingent consideration included a probability adjusted level of 65% for the base case and 25% and 10%
for the upside and downside scenarios, respectively. The Company valued the contingent consideration at March 31, 2012 at $4.4 million.

The reconciliations for the fair values of financial instruments determined by Level 3 for the years presented, are as follows:

Three Months

Ended March
31, 2012

Three Months

Ended March
31, 2011

Balance beginning of period $ 8,176 $ 4,655
Payments (104) (2,558)
Change in fair value (included in G&A expenses) 71 114

Balance end of period $ 8,143 $ 2,211

7

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

4. INVESTMENTS

The summary of available-for-sale securities at March 31, 2012, is as follows:

Gross Unrealized
Amortized Cost Gain (Loss) Fair Value

Commercial paper $ 20,623 $ 20 $ 20,643
Corporate bonds 43,456 28 43,484
Certificate of Deposit 4,000 10 4,010
U.S. government backed securities 17,873 9 17,882

Total $ 85,952 $ 67 $ 86,019

The summary of available-for-sale securities at December 31, 2011, is as follows:

Gross Unrealized
Amortized Cost Gains Fair Value

Commercial paper $ 13,739 $ 10 $ 13,749
Corporate bonds 40,863 (30) 40,833
U.S. government backed securities 33,374 (4) 33,370

Total $ 87,976 $ (24) $ 87,952

5. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Prompt Medical Systems, L.P.

On March 2, 2010, a complaint was filed by Prompt Medical Systems, L.P. naming the Company and several other defendants in a patent
infringement case (Prompt Medical Systems, L.P. v. AllscriptsMisys Healthcare Solutions, Inc. et al., Civil Action No. 6:2010cv00071, United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas). The complaint alleges that the Company has infringed U.S. Patent No. 5,483,443 with a
listed issue date of January 9, 1996, entitled �Method for Computing Current Procedural Terminology Codes from Physician Generated